subject to the Act, shall cease and desist from failing to pay, when due, the full purchase price of 

livestock.

Pursuant to section 312(b) of the Act (7 U.S.C. § 213(b)), Respondents are hereby 

assessed, jointly and severally, a civil penalty in the amount of fifteen thousand dollars 

($15,000). The civil penalty shall be paid in seven installments as follows:

1. All payments must be made by certified check or money order, must include the 

docket numbers of this proceeding, P&S Docket Nos. D-16-0044 and D-16-0045, 

and be payable to the “Treasurer of the United States.”